
 

                                                          
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Corporate Parenting Board 

 
To: Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Brooks, Gunnell and Runciman 
 

Date: Monday, 21 November 2016 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:  

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 

September 2016. 
 
The Board will receive a verbal update from officers in response 
to a query raised at this meeting (minute 11 refers) as to whether 
it was possible to provide a free bus pass to care leavers who 
were actively seeking employment.  
 

3. Public Participation  
  At this point in the meeting members of the public who have  
registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5pm on Friday 18 November. 
 

 



 

 Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

 Strategic Theme: Good, Safe Placements 
  In accordance with the Board’s work plan, to consider the following 

reports and updates and receive any updates from Board Members on 
their agreed areas of interest in relation to these.  
 

4. Good Safe Placements: Context Setting Data   (Pages 9 - 14) 
 This brief report provides Members with an overview of the 

placements of children and young people in the care of the City 
of York. 
 

5. Making York Home - Project Update   (Pages 15 - 30) 
 This report updates Members in relation to this project which will 

significantly contribute to the strategic aim of good safe 
placements. 
 

6. Response to the National Transfer Scheme for 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children   

 

 A verbal update from officers on the Council’s response to the 
needs of unaccompanied asylum seeking children. 
 

7. Findings of the Ofsted Report following a 
Children's Home Inspection   

(Pages 31 - 44) 

 Members are provided with a copy of the report by Ofsted in 
relation to a recent inspection. The registered manager will 
attend to provide an overview and respond to any questions and 
queries by Members.  
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Children's Social Care Restructure Update    
 A verbal update on the progress of the recent Children’s Social 

Care restructure in relation to its impact upon the strategic 
theme.  
 

9. Members Visits to Children's Homes    
 A verbal update on visits by Members to children’s homes within 

the period.  
 

10. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2016-17   (Pages 45 - 46) 
 To consider the Board’s work plan for the current municipal year. 

 
11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
 
Contact Details: 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 26 September 2016 

Present Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes and Runciman 

Apologies Councillors Brooks and Gunnell 

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 27 June 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and then signed by the Chair.  

 
10. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

11. Show Me That I Matter Annual Report 2015-16  
 
The Board considered a report that detailed the issues identified 
by the Children in Care Council, how these concerns were being 
addressed and which issues were still to be taken forward.  
 
Members noted that Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) was the 
name of York’s Chi
[...]
f referrals made, the length of time 
cases remained open and the emerging themes. 
 
The Board also discussed the age and legal status of those 
children and young people who had accessed advocacy and 
they welcomed the recent effort to ensure that this service was 
not only available to children and young people placed locally 
but also those placed outside the city. 
 

Page 2



Resolved: That the Annual Advocacy Report be noted.  
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated on the work of Speak Up. 
 

13. Care Leavers Bill - Keep on Caring  
 
Board Members received a verbal update from the Practice 
Manager of the City of York Pathway Team. He highlighted the 
services available for care leavers and introduced the 
Government’s new care leavers strategy ‘Keep on Caring: 
Supporting Young People from Care to Independence’. 
 
He then explained how the new strategy would support the life 
chances of care leavers and how it would prepare and support 
young people making the transition to adulthood by: 
 

 Promoting ambition for care leavers. 

 Preparing care leavers for the challenges of living 

independently. 

 Providing stable and safe placements. 

 Providing good access to health, emotional health and 

wellbeing services. 

 Providing support to achieve financial stability. 

Members welcomed the Government’s new strategy and agreed 
young people in care should be better prepared and supported 
to live independently. They discussed the feedback received 
from care leavers including their finances. They welcomed the 
extension of support to 25 years and agreed that officers should 
continue to measure the outcomes for each care leaver. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

  Reason: To keep the Board updated on the implementation of 
the Government’s care leavers strategy. 

 
14. Making York Home - Update  

 
The Assistant Director for Children’s Specialist Services gave a 
brief verbal update on the City of York’s Making York Home 
Project.  
 

Page 3



He confirmed that as a result of consultation with Foster Carers 
as part of the Project, officers had built a more robust support 
network. The positive outcome of which was that the number of 
children in care being placed outside the city had reduced.  
 
He went on to explain the reasons why some children would 
always be placed out of York if in their best interests but 
assured Members that, where appropriate, officers continued to 
seek to find suitable placements locally. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated on the work of Making 

York Home. 
 

15. Virtual School Update - GCSE and A Level results for 
children in care  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Virtual School in 
relation to GCSE and A-Level results for children in care. The 
Assistant Director for Education and Skills highlighted the 
successful KS4 results and confirmed that the majority of those 
children were continuing their education through 
apprenticeships, college or Sixth Form. 
 
The Board welcomed the KS4 results and were encouraged to 
note that although Post 16 results were not currently available 
they had also achieved positive outcomes.  
 
Officers confirmed a new National Benchmarking Data system 
would allow them to measure results against other Virtual 
Schools and generate a more robust comparison through Value 
Added Data. Members were keen to receive these reports at a 
future Corporate Parenting Board meeting. 
 
Discussions also took place regarding pupil premiums and 
Members agreed schools should be encouraged to use this 
funding to support the particular child.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated on the Virtual School. 
 
 
 

Page 4



16. Annual Report from Independent Reviewing Officers  
 
The Board considered a report that summarised the work of the 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) over the preceding 
twelve month period. 
 
Officers gave an update and highlighted t
[...]
on: To meet the statutory requirement to keep the Board 

updated. 
 

17. Inspection Briefing  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the Ofsted Single 
Inspection Framework and its implications for the Corporate 
Parenting Board. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed which children and 
young people were within the scope of inspection and the 
inspection methodology which included:  
 

  at least two children placed out of authority. 

  at least one child who had a plan for adoption. 

  at least one child who lived with a foster family provided 
by the local authority. 

 one child who had recently returned home in the last three 
to six weeks. 

 one child for whom the plan was to return home. 

  two children living in children’s homes who were known to 
have run away. 

 
The Board noted the inspection process and that the overall 
effectiveness of services including the arrangements for children 
looked after, care leavers and children who need help and  

Page 6



protection would be judged in addition to leadership, 
management and governance.  
 
The Board discussed and commented upon the framework and 
in answer to Member’s questions officers confirmed that the 
inspection would take place sometime before December 2017.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members were kept updated on the 

framework for inspection. 
 

18. Corporate Parenting Board Workplan 2016-17  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 
 
The Board agreed to continue with the strategic themed work 
areas. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.13 pm and finished at 7.13 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

21 November 2016 

 
Report of the Group Manager for Quality Assurance 
 
Good, Safe Placements: Dataset for Corporate Parenting Board 

 
Summary 

1. This brief report provides contextual data to Members to inform 
discussion regarding the strategic theme. 

 

 Background 

2. The report provides data relevant to placements including:  

 Number of Children and Young People in Care  

 Gender of Children and Young People in Care 

 Ethnicity of Children and Young People in Care 
 Age of Children and Young People in Care 

 Time in Care of Children and Young People 

 Legal Status of Children and Young People in Care 
 Placement Stability of Children and Young People in Care 

 Children and young people in care who have been looked after living 
in the same placement for at least 2 years or are placed for adoption 
and their adoptive placement with their previous placement together 
last for at least 2 years 

 Type of Placement of Children and Young People  
 

Consultation  

3. No consultation was required for this quantitative report. 

Options  

4. No options are presented to Members for their consideration.  
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Analysis 
 

5. No options are presented to Members for their consideration.  
 

Council Plan 
 

6. The report provides contextual data to Members to inform discussion 
regarding the strategic theme. 

 
 Implications 

7. The report provides contextual data to Members to inform discussion 
regarding the strategic theme. 

Risk Management 
 

8. The report provides contextual data to Members to inform discussion 
regarding the strategic theme. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. It is recommended that the City of York Council Corporate Parenting 

Board use the dataset to inform discussion at Board. 

 

Reason: In order that Members are kept informed on data relevant to 
placements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Nik Flavell 
Group Manager – Quality 
Assurance 
Children’s Social Care 
 
 
Rachel Donnachie 
Senior Officer - Peer 
Support and Challenge
[...]
2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 

Less than 6mths 24 25 25 27 20 

6-12mths 14 18 22 11 17 

1-2  years 21 31 19 24 57 

2-4 years 35 33 41 61 65 

More than 4 yrs 98 84 86 99 84 

 

Legal Status of Children and Young People in Care 
 

 Historical Comparitors 

 Q2 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 Regional National 
Interim Care Ords 10% (19) 10% 11% 6% 12% 23% 20% 
Full Care orders 59% (113) 55% 54% 57% 49% 44% 40% 
Freed for Adopt 5% (9) 4% 6% 12% 16% 14% 11% 
Accomm. S.20 27% (51) 31% 29% 25% 22% 18% 29% 
YOT legal Statuses 0% (0) 0% 0% 0% 0.4% 0% 0% 
Detain CP in LAA. 0% (1) 0% 0% 0.5% 1.0% 0% 0% 

 

Placement Stability of Children and Young People in Care 

 
 Historical Performance 

 Q2 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 

3+ Moves  8.9% 8.9% 11.9% 9.5% 14% 

 

Children and young people in care who have been looked after living in the 
same placement for at least 2 years or are placed for adoption and their 
adoptive placement with their previous placement together last for at least 2 
years 
 

 Historical Performance 

 Q2 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 

% of CYP  61.8% 63.6% 58.39% 61.0% 55.2% 

 

Type of Placement of Children and Young People  

 Q2 

City of York Foster Carers 115 

Connected Person Foster Care 21 

Independent Foster Care Providers 15 

Placed with Parents 09 

Residential Children’s Home 18 

Other  

 Independent Living 

 Young Offenders Institution 

 Residential School 

 Secure 

14 

 

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

21 November 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director, Children‟s Specialist Services 
 
Making York Home – Project Update 

Summary 

1. At their last meeting on 26 September 2016, the Corporate Parenting 
Board received a brief verbal update on the City of York‟s Making York 
Home Project.  This report provides a comprehensive update to the 
Board on Making York Home. 

 
  Background 

  Vision and Approach 

2. Making York Home started as a project which looked at the emotional, 
practical and professional support that foster carers need in order to 
provide safe, caring and stable homes in York to all children and young 
people in their care. Explicitly, the aspiration is that all of York‟s children 
and young people in care will be in foster placements, in York, if that‟s 
right for them. 

 
3. The project, to date, has included representatives from social work, 

foster carers, the youth offending team, health, the virtual school, 
independent visitors and the children‟s rights team. 
 

4. Show Me That I Matter (Children in Care Council) has played a key role 
throughout, helping to sense-check and develop ideas. 

 
5. Innovation Unit, a not for profit consultancy, has been working 

alongside the project group to provide advice and challenge. 
 
6. Foster Focus, an organisation that engages with young people 

providing children‟s organisations with youth participation strategies that 
will improve services and the life chances of children in care and care 
leavers, has provided additional support and challenge. 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

7. The project approach has included four key and simple stages, namely: 
 

Research – gaining new perspectives on the challenge - any more eg 
reviewing other models? 
 
Co-design – participatory events, involving a large consultation group 
across the disciplines involved in the project, to test insights, generate 
ideas and set priorities 
 
Sprints - rapid phases of work to dig deeper into challenges and 
generate practical new models 
 
Strategy – embedding insights and actions in policy, process and 
practice 
 
The first three stages of the process were completed between January 
2016 and June 2016 and the final stage of the work commenced 
September 2016. 

 
The Sprints 

 

8. Each sprint involved up to 10 people including foster carers and 
representatives from the fostering team, social workers, the virtual 
school, health colleagues, children‟s rights and the youth offending 
team. 
 

9. Sp
[...]
d based 

approaches 

 A review of out of hours support for local placements, from well 

organised peer support to specialist support 

 Tailored, responsive and accessible Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health support for children in foster placements, including 

opportunities for consultation and support for foster carers 

Consultation  

19. The report contains details of groups of people and organisations which 
have been involved in the Making York Home project. 

Options  

20.  Not applicable  
 

Analysis 
 

21. Not applicable     
 

Council Plan 
 

22. Ensuring safe and effective care arrangements for Looked After 
Children falls within the Council Plan key priority “A Focus on Frontline 
Services”. 

 
Implications 

23.  

 Financial: Making York Home is part of this directorate‟s approach to 
ensure it operates within budget. 

Page 27



 

 Human Resources (HR): None 

 Equalities: None 

 Legal:  None 

 Crime and Disorder:  None 

 Information Technology (IT) Property: None 

 Other:  None 

Risk Management 
 

24. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report. The approach and progress relating to the Making York Home 
project are addressed more widely within this report.  

 
  Recommendations 

25. Members are asked to note the project update. 

Reason: In order that Members are kept informed on Making York 
Home. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Debra Lane 
Service Manager – 
Placement Finding, support 
and commissioning  
 01904 555354 
 
 

Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director, Children‟s Specialist 
Services 
01904 554212 
 

Report 
Approved 

tick 
Date 11 Nov 2016 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  All   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 28



 

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 
 
 
Abbreviations 
 
CAMHS Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
MYH  Making York Home 
WDU  Workforce
[...]
n copyright 2016 

 

Page 44

http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted


Corporate Parenting Board – Work Plan 2016-17 
 

Meeting Date 
Strategic 
Themes 

Reports Supporting Strategic Theme Other Reports  

27 June 2016 Education 

 

 

Virtual School Development Updates  

 Development of 2016-17 Virtual 
School Improvement Plan 

 Rees Centre for Education – key 
issues for Elected members 

 Results of Poetry Competition 

 Update on SMTIM Panel (including 
Bright Futures Scheme) 

 Corporate Parenting Board 
Programme of Work and Priorities 

 

 

26 Sept 2016 Emotional 
Wellbeing & 
Mental Health; 
Wellbeing; 
Relationships & 
Identity 

 

 SMTIM Panel Annual Report 2015-16 

 Annual Advocacy Report 2015-16 

 Care Leavers Bill – Keep on Caring 

 Making York Home – Update 

 Virtual School Update  - GCSE and A 
Level results for children in care 

 Independent Reviewing Officer 
Annual Report  

 Inspection Briefing 

21 Nov 2016 Good Safe 
placements 

 Making York Home – Project Update 

 Context Setting Data 

 Findings of the Ofsted Report following 

a Children's Home Inspection 

 Children's Social Care Restructure 
Update 

 Member Visits to Children’s Homes 

 Response to the National Transfer 
Scheme for Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children 

13 Feb 2017 Education  Primary Education data – children in 

care 

 Education: Secondary school data – 
children in care. 

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 10



Meeting Date 
Strategic 
Themes 

Reports Supporting Strategic Theme Other Reports  

10 April 2017 Health  Health passport 

 Health profile  / issues for children in 
care 

 Local arrangements 

 Relevant performance data 

 

 

June 2017 Emotional 
Wellbeing & 
Mental Health; 
Wellbeing; 
Relationships & 
Identity 

 

 Relevant performance data 

 
 Report to Learning & Culture Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee 

Sept 2017 Respect & 
Involvement  
 

 Annual SMTIM Report 

 Annual Advocacy Report 

 

 

 Independent Reviewing Officer 
Annual Report 

 Member Visits to Children’s Homes 

 

Nov 2017 Moving to 
Adulthood 

 Staying Put 

 Housing 

 Education, Training & Employment 

 Apprenticeships 

 Where young people live 

 Relevant performance data 

 

 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Good, Safe Placements: Context Setting Data
	Annex A

	5 Making York Home - Project Update
	7 Findings of the Ofsted Report following a Children's Home Inspection
	10 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 21 November 2016 

Present Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Brooks and Gunnell 

Apologies Councillor Runciman 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. 
 

Councillor S Barnes declared a personal interest as a result of 
the involvement of a close family friend in the adoption process 
at Scarborough. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 26 September 2016  be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct  
record with the following amendment in point 13 Care 
Leavers Bill:  

 

 Members welcomed aspects of the Government’s new 
strategy and agreed young people in care should be better 
prepared and supported to live independently. 

 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Specialist Services took this 
opportunity to update the Board that from the 14 November 
2016 Children’s Services had become subject to the Ofsted 
Inspection of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers.  
 
The Board noted it was a four week inspection that would run 
from Tuesday 15 November until Thursday 8 December 2016 
and the inspection team would be on site to:  

 evaluate the effectiveness of the contact, referral and 
assessment arrangements including the experiences of 
children who have recently become looked after.  



 track and sample cases and 

 meet with staff and service users. 
 
The Board noted the inspection taking place and wished the 
Director and his staff every success.  
 

21. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

22. Good, Safe Placements: Context Setting Data  
 
The Board considered a report that gave them an overview of 
the placements of children and young people in care of the City 
of York. 
 
The Group Manager for Quality Assurance confirmed that 192 
children and young people were currently in care and he 
provided a data overview relevant to those placements, 
including:  

 the gender, ethnicity and age of children and young 
people in care. 

 the type and stability of placements including the length 
of time children and young people can spend in care. 

 the legal status of children and young people in care. 
 
The Board discussed and commented upon the dataset and the  
type of placements that were available. They noted that more 
males were currently in care, the majority of children and young 
people in care were aged between 10-15 years and the time 
spent in care was commonly over 4 years.  This led to further 
discussions around rehabilitation plans for a child to be placed 
back with their parents and whether national changes to legal 
aid had affected legal support for parents. Members were 
advised that parents impacted by public law care proceedings 
were provided with legal aid. 
 
In answer to Members questions officers agreed to provide 
national and regional comparators to placement stability of 
children and young people in care.1 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their update and he highlighted 
the slow increase to the accommodation s20 legal status and 
welcomed an update at a future Board meeting. 



 

Resolved:  (i)      That the report be noted and discussed. 

         (ii) That the national and regional comparators to  

placement stability of children and young 

people in care be circulated. 

 

Reason: In order that Members are kept informed on data 
relevant to placements. 

 
Action Required  
<1> Provide national and regional comparators to 
placement stability of children and young people in 
care.   

 
<1> NF  

 
23. Making York Home - Project Update  

 
The Board considered a report that gave them a comprehensive 
update on the Making York Home Project. 
 
The Service Manager for Placement Finding, Support and 
Commissioning welcomed an experienced foster carer to the 
meeting. Together they gave an update and explained the vision 
and the approach used to develop the project which looked at 
the emotional, practical and professional support that foster 
carers needed in order to provide safe, caring and stable homes 
in York to all children and young people in care.  
 
The Service Manager confirmed she had worked with various 
representatives and organisations to explore ways to build a 
more robust support network that would better serve the most 
vulnerable children and develop foster carers.  She explained 
the collaboration had pooled resources to develop four key 
stages which included a rapid approach known as a sprint.  It 
was noted that each sprint allowed up to 10 professionals to 
meet twice a week for one month to discuss and explore a 
particular issue or theme. The sessions broadly followed a 
defined framework and focused on 3 key themes: 

 Placement Planning 

 Placement Support 

 Learning and Development 
 

Members discussed and commented on the key themes and 
they appreciated this was a long term project that would require 
constant reviewing. Officers confirmed they would continue to 



progress and develop the project to ensure, where appropriate, 
children and young people in care were placed in suitable 
placements locally and not outside the City. 
 
The Board were very appreciative of the report and thanked all 
involved and following further discussions around placements, 
statutory responsibilities  and aspirations it was confirmed that: 

 placements outside of York had reduced. 

 each foster carer would progress at their own pace and 
would receive their own individual development plan.  

 a child placed out of the area, if appropriate and when 
possible, would be brought back to York. 

 where appropriate the birth parents could be involved in 
their child’s placement allowing a closer relationship with 
the foster carer. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

Reason: In order that Members are kept informed on the Making 
York Home Project. 

 
24. Response to the National Transfer Scheme for 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children  
 
The Board considered a verbal update from officers on the 
Council’s response to the needs of unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children. 
 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Specialist Services 
explained how unaccompanied asylum seeking children arrived 
in the UK and how the National Transfer Protocol for 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children had been created to 
ensure a fairer and safe allocation across all local authorities 
throughout the UK. 
 
He confirmed York was collaborating with the other 15 Local 
Authorities within the Yorkshire and Humber Region to create a 
strategic partnership that allowed them to group resources and 
work collectively when managing any unaccompanied children.   
 
This collaboration would pool expertise to ensure the best 
interest of the child was always a primary consideration and that 
the appropriate assessments could take place to ensure any 



health or immediate support needs were appropriately 
managed.    
 
Members discussed and commented on the arrangements and 
thanked officers for their update and congratulated them on the 
progress made. They agreed the Assessment Centre approach 
would contribute to and ensure a good understanding of each 
child’s needs to allow a safe and secure way forward. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated on the Council’s response 

to the needs of unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children. 

 
25. Findings of the Ofsted Report following a Children's Home 

Inspection  
 
Members considered the report by Ofsted in relation to a recent 
children’s home inspection.  
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities  
was pleased to announce that the provision at The Glen had 
been rated good by Ofsted in all areas and the summary of 
findings that reflected the strengths of this provision were 
discussed.   
 
He went on to commend the staff for their outstanding work and 
gave special recognition to the Registered Manager who had 
constantly delivered exceptional results and was always 
committed to improving lives of vulnerable children and young 
people. 
 
The Board congratulated all staff and requested officers pass on 
their gratitude and best wishes to the Registered Manager who 
was due to retire. They agreed the commitment and support 
staff showed to the children and young people, including their 
parents and carers, was outstanding and in answer to some 
Members questions it was noted that an action plan was already 
in place to work on Ofsted’s recommendations to improve the 
service. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



Reason: To keep the Board updated on the findings of the 
Ofsted inspection. 

 
26. Children's Social Care Restructure Update  

 
The Board received a verbal update on the progress of the 
recent Children’s Social Care restructure in relation to its impact 
upon the strategic theme. 
 
Officers confirmed the restructure had established various 
positions that had been filled, including a new Group Manager 
post for Achieving Permanence, which would make a significant 
contribution to good, safe placements.  
 
The Board noted that the restructure had led to some current 
vacancies. Officers explained that this was due to some staff 
being promoted to more senior positions created by the 
restructure and that the vacant Social Worker posts were 
actively being recruited to. In answer to Members questions it 
was confirmed that Children’s Social Care had a low turnover of 
staff and a positive response to recruitment 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated on the restructure. 
 

27. Members Visits to Children's Homes  
 
The Board received a verbal update regarding Members visits to 
the two children’s homes, The Glen and Wenlock Terrace. It 
was noted that the homes should be visited at least two times 
per year by the relevant Members. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That officers circulate to Board Members a list 

of their individual responsibilities.1 
           (ii)  That officers arrange for the relevant Board 

Members to visit The Glen or Wenlock 
Terrace.1 

 
Reason: In order to strengthen corporate parenting 

arrangements in the city. 
 
Action Required  
<1> Inform the Board of their individual responsibilities 
and arrange visits to the Children's Homes   

 
<1> JS  



28. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2016-17  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 
 
The Board discussed the role of a corporate parent and how 
they could engage all Councillors. A previous suggestion of 
presenting at a Full Council meeting, where all Members would 
be required to sign a copy of York’s Guarantee to children and 
young people in care, was raised.1 
 
The strategic themes were considered and it was agreed to 
swap Education and Health on the workplan. 
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) That the Director of Children’s Services, Education 
and Skills investigate ways to engage all Members 
with an option to present at Full Council where all 
Members would be asked to sign a copy of York’s 
Guarantee. 

(ii) That the strategic theme Health be considered at the 
13 February Corporate Parenting Board meeting.  

(iii) That the strategic theme Education be considered at 
the 10 April 2017 Corporate Parenting Board 
meeting. 

 
Reason: To keep the Board’s work plan updated. 
 

 
Action Required  
<1> Investigate ways to engage all Members at Full 
Council or training   
 
 

 
<1> JS  

 
Cllr Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 7.00pm]. 


